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Legen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das 
Ladegerät und stellen Sie es nicht auf 
weichen Oberflächen ab. Es besteht 
Brandgefahr. 
Überprüfen Sie immer, ob die Netz-
spannung der auf dem Typenschild des 
Ladegeräts angegebenen Spannung 
entspricht.
Benutzen Sie niemals das Ladegerät, 
wenn Kabel, Stecker oder das Gerät 
selbst durch äußerliche Einwirkungen 
beschädigt sind. Bringen Sie das 
Ladegerät zur nächsten Fachwerkstatt.
Öffnen Sie auf keinen Fall das 
Ladegerät. Bringen Sie es im Fall einer 
Störung in eine Fachwerkstatt.

Sicherheitshinweise für Li-Ionen 
Akkus

Öffnen Sie den Akku nicht. Es besteht die 
Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses. 
Schützen Sie den Akku vor Hitze, z. B. 
auch vor dauernder Sonneneinstrahlung, 
Feuer, Wasser und Feuchtigkeit. 
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr. 
Bei Beschädigung und unsachgemäßem 
Gebrauch des Akkus können Dämpfe 
austreten. Führen Sie Frischluft zu und 
suchen Sie bei Beschwerden einen Arzt 
auf. Die Dämpfe können die Atemwege 
reizen.
Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flüssigkeit 
aus dem Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie 
den Kontakt damit. Bei zufälligem Kontakt 
mit Wasser abspülen. Wenn die 
Flüssigkeit in die Augen kommt, nehmen 
Sie zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch. 
Austretende Akkuflüssigkeit kann zu 
Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen 
führen.
Verwenden Sie nur Original-Akkus mit 
der auf dem Typenschild Ihres 
Elektrowerkzeugs angegebenen 
Spannung. Bei Gebrauch anderer Akkus, 
z.B. Nachahmungen, aufgearbeiteter 
Akkus oder Fremdfabrikaten, besteht die 
Gefahr von Verletzungen sowie 
Sachschäden durch explodierende Akkus.

Die Akkuspannung muss zur Akku-
Ladespannung des Ladegerätes passen. 
Ansonsten besteht Brand- und 
Explosionsgefahr.
Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit Ladegeräten 
auf, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. 
Durch ein Ladegerät, das für eine 
bestimmte Art von Akkus geeignet ist, 
besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit anderen 
Akkus verwendet wird.
Durch spitze Gegenstände wie z.B. Nagel 
oder Schraubenzieher oder durch äußere 
Krafteinwirkung kann der Akku beschädigt 
werden. Es kann zu einem internen 
Kurzschluss kommen und der Akku 
brennen, rauchen, explodieren oder 
überhitzen.

ARM3740Li
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Schalten Sie den Motor aus.
Abwarten, bis der Messerbalken 
stillsteht.
Heben Sie die Auswurfklappe an.
Nehmen Sie den Grasfang ab.
Lassen Sie die Auswurfklappe wieder ab.
Entleeren Sie den Grasfang.
Beseitigen Sie vor dem Einhängen 
eventuelle Verstopfungen im Mähraum.

Ohne Grasfang arbeiten
Wenn Sie den Grasfang abnehmen, 
klappt die Auswurfklappe nach unten.
Beim Arbeiten ohne Grasfang wird das 
Schnittgut direkt nach unten ausgeworfen. 

Tips zur Rasenpflege
Einige Tips, damit Ihr Rasen gesund und 
gleichmäßig wächst:
� Rasen besteht aus verschiedenen 

Grasarten. Wenn Sie häufig mähen, 
wachsen verstärkt Gräser, die stark 
wurzeln und eine feste Grasnarbe bilden. 
Wenn Sie selten mähen, entwickeln sich 
verstärkt hochwachsende Gräser und 
andere Wildkräuter (z. B. Klee, 
Gänseblümchen).

� Die Normalhöhe eines Rasens liegt bei 
ca. 4�5 cm. Mähen sollte man nur ein 
Drittel der Gesamthöhe; also bei 7�8 cm 
auf Normalhöhe schneiden.

� Den Rasen möglichst nicht kürzer als 
4 cm schneiden, sonst schädigt man 
bei Trockenheit die Grasnarbe.

� Hoch gewachsenes Gras (z. B. nach 
dem Urlaub) etappenweise auf 
Normalhöhe mähen.

� Beim Mähen die Schneidbahnen immer 
etwas überlappen lassen.

Wartung und Pflege

WARNUNG!
Vor allen Wartungs- und Reinigungs-
arbeiten am Elektrowerkzeug den Akku aus 
dem Gerät entnehmen.
Scharfes Schneidwerkzeug! 
Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Reinigung
Rasenmäher

WARNUNG!
Kein Wasser oder flüssige Reinigungsmittel 
verwenden.
Reinigen Sie das Gerät möglichst immer 
direkt nach dem Mähen.

Akku entnehmen.
Grasfang abnehmen.
Reinigen Sie nach jedem Mähen den 
Rasenmäher mit einem Handfeger.
Schneidraum vorsichtig von Grasrück-
ständen befreien. Festsitzende Gras-
rückstände mit einem Holzstab lösen.
Halten Sie die Lüftungsschlitze sauber 
und staubfrei.

Grasfang
Der Grasfang kann zur gründlichen 
Reinigung mit dem Wasserschlauch 
gereinigt werden.
Um eine einwandfreie Funktion der 
Füllstandsanzeige zu gewährleisten, 
reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Fläche unter 
der Füllstandsanzeige auf der Innenseite 
des Grasfangs mit einem Handfeger.

ARM3740Li

Messerbalken auswechseln/
nachschleifen

WARNUNG!
Zum Schutze vor Verletzungen durch das 
scharfe Schneidwerkzeug alle Arbeiten, wie 
zum Beispiel Auswechseln oder Nach-
schleifen des Messerbalkens durch eine 
Fachwerkstatt ausführen lassen (Spezial-
werkzeuge erforderlich).
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Ersatzteile müssen den vom Hersteller 
festgelegten Anforderungen entsprechen. 
Verwenden Sie daher nur Original-
Ersatzteile oder die vom Hersteller 
zugelassenen Ersatzteile. 

Reparaturen
Gerät auf Schäden prüfen. Reparaturen 
ausschließlich durch eine vom Hersteller 
autorisierte Kundendienstwerkstatt 
ausführen lassen.

Lagerung
Hinweise

Entfernen Sie vor der Einlagerung den 
Sicherheitsschlüssel.
Gerät an einem trockenen und 
frostfreiem Ort (10-25 °C) lagern.
Lagern Sie den Akku und das Gerät 
getrennt voneinander.
Laden Sie den Akku vor der Lagerung im 
Winter auf .
Halten Sie das Gerät und insbesondere 
seine Plastikbestandteile fern von Brems-
flüssigkeiten, Benzin, erdölhaltigen 
Produkten, Kriechölen etc. Sie enthalten 
chemische Stoffe, welche die Plastik-
bestandteile des Gerätes beschädigen 
oder zerstören können.
Düngemittel und andere Gartenchemi-
kalien enthalten Stoffe, die stark korrosiv 
auf die Metallteile wirken können. Lagern 
Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe dieser 
Stoffe.

Rasenmäher zusammenklappen
VORSICHT!

Beim Zusammenlegen oder Ausklappen 
des Griffholms kann das Kabel beschädigt 
werden. Achten Sie darauf, das Kabel nicht 
zu knicken.
Für einfacheren Transport und Einlagerung 
kann der Rasenmäher zusammengeklappt 
werden.

Schnellspannhebel am Oberholm 
lösen (1.) und Oberholm nach hinten 
klappen (2.)

Schnellspannhebel ám Gehäuse lösen
(3.) und den Unterholm nach vorn klappen 
 und auf dem Gehäuse ablegen ( 4.).

ARM3740Li

Technische Daten

Gerät Rasenmäher 

Typ ARM3740Li

Nennspannung V 40

Akkutypen EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

Ah
Ah
Ah

2,0
4,0
6,0

Schnittbreite mm 370

Schnitthöhe mm 25-75

Kapazität Grasfang l 40

Leerlaufdrehzahl U/min 4000

Schallleistungspegel LwA dB(A) 96

Gewicht entsprechend 
�EPTA-procedure 1/2003� 
(ohne Akku)

kg 15,5

Akku-Gewicht EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

kg
kg
kg

0,9
1,3
1,7
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Entsorgung

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit lhrem anderen 
Hausmüll entsorgt warden. Als Konsumentin 
und Konsument sind Sie dazu verpflichtet, alle 
Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte für die 
fachgerechte Entsorgung dieses gefährlichen 
Abfalls zurückzugeben. Händler, Hersteller und 
Importeure wiederum sind verpflichtet, 
ausgediente Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte, 
die sie im Sortiment führen, kostenlos zurückzu-
nehmen. Das Sammeln und Wiederverwerten 
von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten schont die 
natürlichen Ressourcen. Ausserdem werden 
Gesundheit und Umwelt durch das Recycling 
von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte geschützt. 
Weitere Informationen über Sammelstellen 
sowie die Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung 
von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte erfahren 
Sie beim Bundesamt für Umwelt (BAFU), bei 
lhrem örtlichen Entsorger, dem Fachhändler, wo 
Sie dieses Gerät gekauft haben oder beim 
Hersteller des Geräts.

 

Konformität

Das Produkt entspricht den Bestimmungen der 
nachfolgenden Richtlinien. Die Konformität wird 
durch Übereinstimmung der aufgeführten 
Normen gewährleistet.

2006/42/EC
Maschinenrichtlinie
2014/35/EU
Niederspannungsrichtlinie (LVD)
2014/30/UE
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMC)
(EU) 2015/863
Beschränkung (der Verwendung bestimmter) 
gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und
Elektronikgeräten (RoHS)

Garantie

Dieses Gerät ist ein Qualitätserzeugnis. Es 
wurder unter Beachtung der derzeitigen 
technischen Erkenntnisse konstruiert und unter 
verwendung eines üblichen guten Materials 
sorgfältig gebaut.
Die Garantiezeit beträgt 24 Monate und beginnt 
mit dem Zeitpunkt der übergabe, der durch 
Kassenbon, Rechnung oder Lieferschein 
nachzuweisen ist. Innerhalb der Garantiezeit 
werden alle Funktionsfehler durch unseren 
Kundendienst beseitigt, die nachweisbar, trotz 
vorsichtsmäßiger Behandlung entsprechend 
unserer Bedienungsanleitung auf Materialfehler 
zurückzuführen sind.
Die Garantie erfolgt in der Weise, dass 
mangelhafte Teile nach unserer Wahl unentgelt-
lich instandgesetzt oder durch einwandfreie 
Teile ersetzt werden. Ersetzte Teile gehen in 
unser Eigentum über. Durch die Instandsetzung 
oder Ersatz einzelner Teile wird die Garantiezeit 
weder verlänger noch wird neue Garantiezeit 
für das Gerät in Gang gesetzt. Für eingebaute 
Ersatzteile läuft keine eigene Garantiefrist. Wir 
übernehmen keine Garantie für Schäden und 
Mängel an Geräten oder deren Teile, die durch 
übermäßige Beanspruchung, unsachgemäß 
Behandlung und Wartung auftreten. Das gilt 
auch bei Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanlei-
tung sowie Einbau von Ersatz-und Zubehörteile, 
die nicht in unserem Programm aufgeführt sind. 
Beim Eingreifen oder Veränderungen an dem 
Gerät durch Personen, die hierzu nicht von uns 
ermächtigt sind, erlischt der Garantieanspruch.

LVD       EN60335-1
              EN60335-2-77
              EN62233

EMC      EN55014-1
              EN55014-2
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gekauft bei:

in (Ort, Straße):

Name d. Käufers:

Straße, Haus-Nr.:

PLZ, Ort :

Telefon:

Datum, Unterschrift:

Fehlerbeschreibung:

ARM3740Li

Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf die Teile, die 
durch eine natürliche Abnutzung verschlissen 
werden. Bei Garantieanspruch, Störungen, 

Ersatzteil-oder Zubehörbedarf wenden Sie 

sich bitte an die hier aufgeführte Kundend-

ienstzentrale:

Kundendienstzentrale:

M-INFOLINE

CH- 0800 84 0848

www.migros.ch

Vertrieb/Distribution / Distribuzione:

Migros-Genossenschafts-Bund,CH-8031 Zürich

Migros France SAS, F-74160 Archamps
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La tension de l'accu doit être adaptée à la 
tension de recharge débitée par le 
chargeur. Il y a sinon risque d'incendie et 
d'explosion.
Ne chargez les accumulateurs que dans 
des chargeurs recommandés par le 
fabricant. Un chargeur approprié à un 
type spécifique d�accumulateur peut 
engendrer un risque d�incendie lorsqu�il 
est utilisé avec d�autres accumulateurs.
L'accu risque d'être endommagé par des 
objets pointus comme par exemple les 
clous, tournevis ou par la pénétration 
d'une force externe. Un court-circuit 
interne risque de se produire et l'accu 
risque de brûler, fumer, exploser ou 
surchauffer.

ARM3740Li
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Allumer et éteindre
Allumer
Pour une utilisation plus confortable, 
la tondeuse est équipée de 4 interrupteurs 
sur le guidon.

Appuyez sur le cran anti-enclenchement 
et maintenez-la appuyée (1.).
Appuyez sur n'importe quel inter-
rupteur (2.).
Le moteur est en marche.

Éteindre
Relâchez l�interrupteur Marche / Arrêt.

Risque de blessures !
Après que vous avez éteint l�appareil, la 
barre de coupe continue de tourner 
brièvement.

Niveau de charge de 
l'accumulateur
Sur le guidon supérieur, l�appareil est dotée 
d'une indicateur d'état de charge de 
l'accumulateur. En outre, l�état de charge 
peut être contrôlée directement sur 
l�accumulateur. 

En appuyant sur le bouton, il est possible 
de contrôler sur les LED le niveau de 
charge de l'accumulateur.

Le voyant s'éteint au bout de 5 secondes.
Si l'une des LED clignote, l'accumulateur 
doit être rechargé. Si, après avoir appuyé 
sur le bouton, aucune LED ne s'allume, 
l'accumulateur est défectueux et doit être 
remplacé.

!

ARM3740Li

Retirer et vider le bac de 
ramassage d�herbe
Si des végétaux coupés restent au sol ou si 
l�indicateur de niveau de remplissage reste 
fermée (lorsque le moteur tourne), cela 
signifie que le bac de ramassage est plein 
et qu�il faudrait le vider immédiatement.

Éteignez le moteur .
Attendez que la barre de coupe se soit 
immobilisé.
Soulevez le clapet d�éjection.
Retirez le bac de ramassage d�herbe.
Abaissez le clapet d�éjection.
Videz le bac de ramassage.
Avant d�accrocher le bac de ramassage, 
supprimez d�éventuelles obstructions 
dans le compartiment de tonte.

29



Travailler sans bac de 
ramassage
Lorsque vous retirez le bac de ramassage 
d�herbe, le clapet se rabat vers le bas.
Les végétaux coupés sont éjectés 
directement vers le bas. 

Conseils pour entretenir le 
gazon

Voici quelques conseils pour que votre 
gazon pousse sainement et régulièrement :
� Un gazon se compose de divers types 

d�herbes. Si vous tondez fréquemment, 
les herbes tendant à prendre fortement 
racine et à former une couche herbeuse 
ferme pousseront plus. Si vous tondez 
plus rarement, ce sont les herbes 
à croissance en hauteur et d`autres 
herbes sau-vages qui pousseront plus 
(par ex. le trèfle, les pâquerettes).

� La hauteur normale d�un gazon se situe 
autour de 4 à 5 cm. Il ne faudrait tondre 
que 1/3 de la hauteur totale, donc tondre 
à la hauteur normale (7�8 cm).

� Evitez autant que possible de le couper 
en-dessous de 4 cm car cela endom-
mage la couche d�herbe en cas de 
sécheresse.

� Tondez par étapes l�herbe qui a beau-
coup poussé (par exemple au retour de 
vacances), jusqu�à revenir à la hauteur 
normale.

� Pendant la tonte, veillez à ce que les 
laizes de tonte se chevauchent toujours 
un peu.

Maintenance et nettoyage

AVERTISSEMENT !
Retirez l�accumulateur de l'appareil avant 
d�effectuer des réparations ou de nettoyer 
l�outil de jardin.
Risque de blessure sur l�outil de coupe 
acérées! Porter des gants de protection.

Nettoyage
Tondeuse à gazon

AVERTISSEMENT !
N�utilisez ni eau ni produits de nettoyage 
liquides.

Nettoyez l�appareil de préférence 
immédiatement après la tonte.

Retirez l�accumulateur.
Retirez le bac de ramassage d�herbe.

ARM3740Li

Après chaque tonte, nettoyez la 
tondeuse avec une balayette.
Dégagez la zone de coupe de résidus 
d�herbe. Éliminer au préalable les brins 
d�herbe présents avec un bout de bois.
Gardez les ouïes d'aération propre et 
sans poussière.

Bac de ramassage
Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, le bac 
de ramassage d�herbe est nettoyable 
avec un tuyau d�eau. 
Pour garantir un fonctionnement impec-
cable de l�indicateur de remplissage, 
nettoyez régulièrement, avec une 
balayette, la surface située en-dessous 
de l�indicateur de niveau de remplis-
sage, sur le côté intérieur du bac de 
ramassage d�herbe.

Remplacement / réaffûtage 
de la barre de coupe

AVERTISSEMENT !
Pour vous protéger du risque du risque de 
blessures avec le plateau de coupe, confiez 
tous les travaux (remplacement ou 
réaffûtage de la lame de coupe) uniquement 
à un atelier spécialisé (emploi nécessaire 
d�un outillage spécial).
Les pièces de rechange doivent remplir les 
exigences définies par le fabricant. Pour 
cette raison, n�utilisez que des pièces de 
rechange d�origine ou celles homologuées 
par le fabricant.

Réparations
Ne confiez les réparations qu�à un atelier de 
SAV agréé par le fabricant.

Rangement
Informations

Retirez la clé de sécurité avant 
le stockage.
Stockez l�outil de jardin dans un endroit 
sec et hors gel (10....25 °C).
Remisez l�accumulateur et l�outil de 
jardin séparément.
Rechargez l�accu avant le remisage 
hivernal.30



Éloignez l�appareil et en particulier ses 
pièces en plastique des liquides de frein, 
de l�essence, de produits à base 
d�hydrocarbures, d�huiles de dégrippage, 
etc. Ces produits contiennent des 
substances chimiques capables 
d�abîmer, d�attaquer ou de détruire les 
pièces en plastique de l�appareil.
Les engrais et d�autres produits 
chimiques de jardin contiennent des 
substances pouvant exercer une forte 
corrosion sur les pièces métalliques de 
l�appareil. Pour cette raison, ne stockez 
pas l�appareil à proximité de ces 
substances. 

Pliage de la tondeuse à gazon
PRUDENCE !

Lorsque vous repliez ou dépliez le guidon, 
cela risque d�endommager le câble. 
Veillez à ne pas endommager le câble 
pendant cette opération.
Vous avez la possibilité de replier le guidon 
pour le transporter et le stocker facilement. 

Desserrez le levier de serrage rapide sur 
le guidon supérieur (1.) et abaissez le 
guidon supérieur vers l'arrière (2.).

ARM3740Li

Desserrez le levier de serrage rapide 
sur le carter (3.) et rabattez le guidon 
inférieur vers l'avant pour le déposer 
sur le carter (4.).

Données techniques

Appareil Tondeuse 
à gazon

Type

Tension nominale V 40

Type d�accu-
mulateur

EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

Ah
Ah
Ah

2,0
4,0
6,0

Largeur de coupe mm 370

Hauteur de coupe mm 25-75

Volume, bac de ramassage l 40

Nombre de tours 
(en marche à vide)

tr/mn 4000

Niveau de puissance 
sonore LwA

dB(A) 96

Poids selon « EPTA-
procedure 01/2003 » 
(sans accumulateur)

kg 15,5

Poids de l�accu-
mulateur 

EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

kg
kg
kg

0,9
1,3
1,7

ARM3740Li
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Mise au rebut

Le présent produit ne doit pas être jeté avec 
vos autres déchets ménagers. En tant que 
consommateur, vous êtes tenu de retourner 
tous les déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques pour une élimination appropriée 
de ces déchets dangereux. Les distributeurs, 
fabricants et importateurs, en revanche, sont 
tenus de reprendre gratuitement les équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques usagés qu'ils 
ont à leur disposition. La collecte et le recyclage 
des déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques préservent les ressources 
naturelles. De plus, la santé et l'environnement 
sont protégés grâce au recyclage des équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques. Pour plus 
d'informations sur les points de collecte et 
l'élimination et le recyclage des anciens 
équipements électriques et électroniques, 
veuillez contacter l'Office fédéral de l'environne-
ment (BAFU), la société d'élimination des 
déchets dans votre localité, le distributeur 
auprès duquel vous avez acheté cet appareil ou 
le fabricant de l'appareil.

 

Conformité

Le produit est conforme aux dispositions des 
directives suivantes. La conformité est garantie 
par le respect des normes listées.

2006/42/EU
Directive Machines
2014/35/EU
Directive de Basse Tension (LVD)

2014/30/UE
Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC)

(EU) 2015/863
Restriction de (l'utilisation de certaines) 
substances dangereuses dans les équipements 
électriques et électroniques (RoHS)

Garantie

Cet appareil est un produit de qualité. Il a été 
conçu selon les connaissances techniques 
actuelles et construit soigneusement en utilisant 
une bonne matière première courante.
La durée de garantie est de 24 mois et 
commence à courir au moment de la remise qui 
doit être attestée en présentant le ticket de 
caisse, la facture ou le bon de livraison. 
Pendant la période de garantie, toutes les 
anomalies fonctionnelles sont éliminées par 
notre service après-vente résultant, malgré une 
manipulation correcte conformément à notre 
notice d�utilisation, d�un vice de matériel.

La garantie se déroule de façon à ce que les 
pièces défectueuses soient réparées gratuite-
ment ou remplacées par des pièces impecca-
bles, selon notre choix. Les pièces remplacées 
deviennent notre propriété. La réparation ou le 
remplacement de certaines pièces n�entraîne 
aucune prolongation de la durée de garantie ni 
une nouvelle garantie pour l�appareil. Les 
pièces de rechange montées n�ont pas de 
durée de garantie propre. Nous n�accordons 
aucune garantie pour des dommages et défauts 
sur les appareils ou leurs pièces découlant 
d�une trop forte sollicitation, d�une manipulation 
non conforme ou d�un manque d�entretien.

Cela vaut également en cas de non-respect de 
la notice d�utilisation ainsi que pour le montage 
de pièces de rechange et d�accessoires qui ne 
ffgurent pas dans notre gamme. En cas 
d�interventions ou de modiffcations de l�appareil 
effectuées par des personnes que nous n�avons 
pas mandatées, le droit à la garantie devient 
caduc.

LVD      EN60335-1
             EN60335-2-77
             EN62233

EMC     EN55014-1
             EN55014-2
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La garantie ne s�étend pas au pièces usées en 
raison d�une usure naturelle. En cas de 

demande de garantie, de pannes, de 

demande de pièces de rechanges ou 

d�accessoires, veuillez vous adresser à la 

centrale du service aprèsvente ci-dessous :

Centrale du service après-vente :
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stru ioni di sicure a per 
batterie a li ioni di litio

on aprire la batteria

rote ere la batteria dal calore, p es  dalla
continua esposi ione al sole, uoco, acqua
e umidit

n caso di danno e uso improprio della
batteria, possono essere emessi vapori

n condi ioni di maltrattamento, il liquido pu
venire espulso dalla batteria  evitare il
contatto  e si veri ica un contatto
accidentale, pulire con acqua  e il liquido
viene a contatto con li occ i, cercare anc e
assisten a medica

ausare 

sare solamente batterie ori inali con la
tensione indicata sull etic etta dell utensile
elettrico  

La tensione della batteria deve 
corrispondere a quella di caricamento del 
caricabatterie,  

icaricare solamente con il caricabatterie
speci icato dal produttore

etti appuntiti come c iodi o cacciaviti, o
or e esterne possono danne iare la
batteria  

itARM3740Li
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Riparazioni

possono essere eseguite solamente da un 
centro servizio clienti autorizzato.

Conservazione
Informazioni generali

riporla.

in inverno.

in plastica, lontano da olio dei freni,
benzina, prodotti petroliferi, olio

danneggiare, attaccare o distruggere i

possono avere un effetto altamente

sostanze.

Ripiegare il tagliaerba
RECAUZI NE!

lo sia.

per facilitare la conservazione e il trasporto.

Allentare le leve di serraggio sulla maniglia
superiore (1.) e muovere la maniglia

Allentare le leve di serraggio sulla carcassa
(3.) e muovere la maniglia inferiore in avanti
e metterla sulla carcassa (2.)

it ARM3740Li

peci ic e tecnic e

pparecc io osaerba

ipo

V 40

EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

Ah
Ah
Ah

2.0
4.0
6.0

mm 370

mm 25-75

l 40

r.p.m. 4000

LwA dB(A) 96

kg 15,5

EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

kg
kg
kg

0.9
1.3
1.7

ARM3740Li
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Smaltimento

Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i 
tuoi altri rifiuti domestici. In qualità di consuma-
tore, sei obbligato a restituire tutti i rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche per il 
corretto smaltimento di questi rifiuti pericolosi. 
Rivenditori, produttori e importatori, invece, 
sono obbligati a ritirare gratuitamente le 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate 
che hanno nella loro gamma. La raccolta e il 
riciclaggio dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche protegge le risorse naturali. 
Inoltre, la salute e l'ambiente sono protetti 
attraverso il riciclaggio di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche. Per ulteriori informazi-
oni sui punti di raccolta e lo smaltimento e il 
riciclaggio di vecchie apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche, per favore contatta l'Ufficio 
Federale dell'Ambiente (UFAM), la tua azienda 
locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti, il rivenditore da 
cui hai acquistato questo dispositivo o il 
produttore del dispositivo.

 

Conformità

Il prodotto è conforme alle disposizioni delle 
seguenti direttive. La conformità è garantita dal 
rispetto delle norme elencate.

2006/42/CE

2014/35/UE
Direttiva Bassa Tensione (LVD)

2014/30/UE
Compatibilità Elettromagnetica (EMC)

(UE) 2015/863
Limitazione di (uso di determinate) sostanze 
pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (RoHS)

Garanzia

Questo apparecchio è un prodotto di qualità, 
costruito accuratamente secondo lo stato 
attuale della tecnica e utilizzando un materiale 
comune di buona qualità. Il periodo di garanzia 
è di 24 mesi a decorrere dalla data di conseg-
na, che deve essere certificata con scontrino di 
cassa, fattura o bolla di consegna. Nel periodo 
di garanzia il nostro servizio clienti si impegna 
ad eliminare tutti i difetti di funzionamento, per i 
quali sia possibile dimostrare l�origine dovuta a 
difetti del materiale e non a un trattamento non 
conforme alle nostre istruzioni per l�uso. La 
garanzia si espleta a nostra discrezione 
riparando gratuitamente i pezzi difettosi o 
sostituendoli con pezzi funzionanti. I pezzi 
sostituiti tornano di nostra proprietà. La 
riparazione o sostituzione dei singoli pezzi non 
implica il prolungamento del periodo di 
garanzia, così come non riaccende un nuovo 
periodo di garanzia per l�apparecchio in uso. 
Non è prevista una scadenza di garanzia 
propria per i pezzi di ricambio montati. Non 
rientrano nella garanzia danni e carenze degli 
apparecchi o di loro parti dovuti a sollecitazione 
impropria, trattamento e manutenzione 
irregolare.

Lo stesso vale per la mancata osservanza delle 
istruzioni per l�uso, nonché per l�installazione di 
pezzi di ricambio e accessori che non rientrano 
nel nostro assortimento. Interventi o modifiche 
all'apparecchio apportati da persone che non ne 
hanno l�autorità, causano l�annullamento della 
garanzia.
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CAP, Località:

Telefono:

Data, Firma:

Descrizione del difetto:

ARM3740Li

La garanzia non si applica a pezzi logorati in 
seguito a naturale usura.In caso di reclami di 

garanzia, guasti, necessità di pezzi di 

ricambi o accessori, rivolgersi alla Centrale 

Servizio Clienti indicata qui di seguito:

Centrale Servizio Clienti:  
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Batterie-Rasenmäher /ARM3740Li

D erklärt folgende Konformität gemäss EU-Richtline und Normen für den Artikel

  F

  I 

déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive UE et les normes pour l’article

dichiara la seguente conformità secondo le direttive e le normative UE per l‘articolo

Original Konformitätserklärung

-  Anwendbare EG-Richtlinien:

   2006/42/EG

-  Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:

   EN 60335-1, EN60335-2-77 , EN 62233,

   EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, EN55014-1,

   EN55014-2, EK9-BE-52, EK9-BE-34

-  Zusätzlich angewandte EG-Richtlinen:

   2004/108/EG (bis 19.04.2016),

   2014/30/EU (ab 20.04.2016);

   2000/14/EG

-  Bewertungsverfahren gemäß 2000/14/EG, Anhang V :

   Gemessener Schallleistungspegel..92,2 dB(A)

   Garantierter Schallleistungspegel..... 96 dB(A)

   Marge d�incertitude K ...............................3 dB
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Symbols used in this manual

WARNING!
Denotes impending danger. Non-
observance of this warning may result in 
death or extremely severe injuries.

CAUTION!
Denotes a potentially dangerous situation. 
Non-observance of this warning may result 
in injury or damage to property.

NOTE
Denotes application tips and important 
information.

Symbols on the power tool

General safety warning!

Before switching on the power 
tool, read the operating manual!

Remove the safety key before 
carrying out any work on the unit 
and before leaving the unit.

Keep third parties away from the 
danger area! Always maintain 
a safe distance from the garden 
tool when it is working!
Ejected objects and rotating parts 
can cause serious injuries. 

CAUTION! Sharp cutting tool!  
Keep hands and feet away from 
the cutter bar!

CAUTION! The device must not be operated 
without a protective hood (discharge flap) 
and a grass catcher.

Protect the device from rain and 
do not leave it outdoors in the 
rain!

The guaranteed sound power 
level is 96 dB.

Disposal information 
(See page 30)!

Direct current (DC)

ARM3740Li
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For your safety

WARNING!
Before using the garden tool, read 
and follow:
� these operating instructions,
� the user instructions of associated/

supplied accessories (charger, battery),
� the currently valid site rules and 

the regulations for the prevention 
of accidents.

User
This garden tool is not intended for 
use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and know-
ledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the machine by 
a person responsible for their 
safety. 
Never allow children or people 
unfamiliar with these instructions 
to use the garden tool.
Supervise children. This will 
ensure that children do not play 
with the unit.
Intended use
This garden tool is intended exclusively 
� to mow the lawns in the private sector,
� according to the descriptions and safety 

instructions indicated in this operating 
manual.

Any other use is not as intended. Improper 
use is not covered by the warranty and the 
manufacturer will reject any liability. The user 
is liable for all injuries to third parties and 
damage to their property.
Operate the unit only in the technical condition 
as stipulated and delivered by the 
manufacturer.
Arbitrary changes to the unit will exclude the 
manufacturer from any liability for resulting 
injury and/or damage.

General Power Tool Safety 
Warnings

WARNING!
Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire 
and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and 
instructions for future reference.
The term �power tool� in all of the warnings 
refers to your mains-operated (corded) 
power tool or battery-operated (cordless) 
power tool.
Work area safety

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered 
and dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of 
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power 
tools create sparks which may ignite the 
dust or fumes.
Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can 
cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety
Power tool plugs must match the outlet. 
Never modify the plug in any way. Do not 
use any adapter plugs with earthed 
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and matching outlets will reduce risk of 
electric shock. 
Avoid body contact with earthed or 
grounded surfaces, such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if your 
body is earthed or grounded.
Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.
Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord 
for carrying, pulling or unplugging the 
power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, 
sharp edges and moving parts. Damaged 
or entangled cords increase the risk of 
electric shock.
When operating a power tool outdoors, use 
an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. 
Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use 
reduces the risk of electric shock.

ARM3740Li
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If operating a power tool in a damp location 
is unavoidable, use a residual current 
device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an 
RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety
Stay alert, watch what you are doing and 
use common sense when operating a 
power tool. Do not use a power tool while 
you are tired or under the influence of 
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of 
inattention while operating power tools 
may result in serious personal injury.
Use personal protective equipment. 
Always wear eye protection. Protective 
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions 
will reduce personal injuries.
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the 
switch is in the off-position before 
connecting to power source and/or battery 
pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 
Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have 
the switch on invites accidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench 
before turning the power tool on. A wrench 
or a key left attached to a rotating part of 
the power tool may result in personal injury.
Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better 
control of the power tool in unexpected 
situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing 
or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and 
gloves away from moving parts. Loose 
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be 
caught in moving parts.
If devices are provided for the connection 
of dust extraction and collection facilities, 
ensure these are connected and properly 
used. Use of dust collection can reduce 
dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care
Do not force the power tool. Use the correct 
power tool for your application. The correct 
power tool will do the job better and safer at 
the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does 
not turn it on and off. Any power tool that 
cannot be controlled with the switch is 
dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the power source 
and/or the battery pack from the power tool 
before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing power tools. Such 
preventive safety measures reduce the risk 
of starting the power tool accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of 
children and do not allow persons 
unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for 
misalignment or binding of moving parts, 
breakage of parts and any other condition 
that may affect the power tool�s operation. If 
damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained power tools.
Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 
Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp 
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are 
easier to control.
Use the power tool, accessories and tool 
bits etc. in accordance with these 
instructions, taking into account the working 
conditions and the work to be performed. 
Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in 
a hazardous situation.

Battery tool use and care
Recharge only with the charger specified 
by the manufacturer. A charger that is 
suitable for one type of battery pack may 
create a risk of fire when used with another 
battery pack.
Use power tools only with specifically 
designated battery packs. Use of any other 
battery packs may create a risk of injury 
and fire.
When battery pack is not in use, keep it 
away from other metal objects, like paper 
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other 
small metal objects, that can make a 
connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together 
may cause burns or a fire.

ARM3740Li

52



Under abusive conditions, liquid may be 
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If 
contact accidentally occurs, flush with 
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally 
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the 
battery may cause irritation or burns.

Service
Have your power tool serviced by a 
qualified repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the 
safety of the power tool is maintained.

Safety instructions for 
lawnmower
General safety instructions

To ensure your safety and for the safety of 
others, read this operating manual and its 
safety instructions before using the device. 
Please keep the operating manual and its 
safety instructions safe for subsequent use 
and always have them ready to hand.
If the unit changes ownership, hand over 
the operating manual with the unit.
Persons who operate the unit must not 
be under the influence of intoxicants 
(e.g. alcohol, drugs or medication).
Operate the unit only in the technical 
condition stipulated and delivered by the 
manufacturer. Unauthorised changes to 
the unit exclude liability of the manufacturer 
for any resulting damage and/or injury.
Use the unit only in daylight or in good 
artificial lighting. 
Use the unit in dry conditions only. Protect 
it from rain and moisture. The ingress of 
water into the unit increases the risk of an 
electric shock.
Switch the unit off and remove the safety 
key under the following conditions:
� if the unit is left unattended;
� before checking, cleaning or 

performing other work on the unit;
� before removing blockages;
� if a foreign object is hit; Check the 

lawnmower for damage, and have any 
damage repaired at a qualified 
technician or a service centre.

� if the unit starts vibrating excessively.

Before starting the unit
Before starting work, familiarise yourself 
with the unit and its functions as well as its 
controls.
Inspect the lawnmower before switching it 
on and check for signs of wear and 
damage. Never use the lawnmower with 
damaged or missing guards, e.g. dis-
charge flap and/or grass catcher, housing, 
etc. Have damage repaired by a qualified 
technician or the service centre.
Do not use a unit which has a defective 
switch and can no longer be switched on or 
off.
When working with or on the unit, always 
wear sturdy footwear and long trousers. 
Do not operate the unit when barefoot or 
wearing sandals.
Check the terrain on which the unit will be 
used and remove any all stones, sticks, 
wires, bones and other foreign objects, 
which could be picked up by the unit, to 
avoid endangering people.

When using the unit
Do not switch on the unit if there are 
persons (particularly children) or animals in 
the immediate vicinity. Ensure that children 
do not play with the unit. 
Interrupt working if you notice that persons 
(particularly children) or pets are nearby. 
Working on steep slopes can be 
dangerous.
� Ensure that you have a firm footing and 

mow slowly.
� Always mow across the slope and not 

up and down.
� Be particularly careful when changing 

direction. There is a risk of tripping!
� Do not mow on steep slopes.
Be particularly careful when mowing 
backwards and pulling the lawnmower 
towards yourself.
Do not tilt the lawnmower when switching 
on the motor.
Maintain a safe distance as provided by the 
handle frame.
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Do not switch on the motor until your feet 
are at a safe distance from the cutter bar.
Be careful and do not reach into the 
rotating cutter bar.
Switch the lawnmower off before tilting or 
transporting it, e.g. from/to lawn or over 
paths.
Never run over gravel while the motor is 
running. There is a risk of being hit by 
stones!
Before lifting or transporting the lawn-
mower, switch the motor off, pull out the 
safety key and wait until the cutter bar has 
come to a standstill.
Do not adjust the cutting height until the 
motor has been switched off and the cutter 
bar has come to a standstill.
Never open the discharge flap while the 
motor is running.
Before removing the grass catcher, switch 
the motor off and wait until the cutter bar 
has come to a standstill. After emptying the 
grass catcher, carefully re-attach it and 
ensure that the grass catcher is attached 
securely to the lawnmower.
If possible, do not mow wet grass.
Do not work with the garden tool in a 
potentially explosive environment in which 
there are flammable liquids, gases or dust. 
The unit may generate sparks which could 
ignite the dust or the vapours.
When interrupting work, never leave the 
unit unattended and keep it in a safe place.

After using the unit
Switch the unit off, remove the safety key 
and then place the unit in a safe location.
Do not keep the unit within the reach of 
children.
Ensure that the ventilation slots in the unit 
are clean.
Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be 
sure that the lawnmower is in safe working 
condition.
Check the grass catcher frequently for 
wear or damages.

Use only the cutter bar, which are intended 
for this lawnmower.
Spare parts must conform with the require-
ments specified by the manufacturer. 
Therefore use original spare parts only or 
spare parts authorised by the manufac-
turer. When replacing parts, please follow 
the supplied installation instructions and 
remove the battery beforehand.
Have repairs carried out exclusively by 
a qualified technician or a service centre.  

Safety instructions for the battery 
charger

Keep the battery charger away from rain or 
moisture. Penetration of water in the 
battery charger increases the risk of an 
electric shock.
Keep the battery charger clean. 
Contamination can lead to danger of an 
electric shock.
Before each use, check the battery 
charger, cable and plug. If damage is 
detected, do not use the battery charger. 
Never open the battery charger yourself. 
Have repairs performed only by a qualified 
technician and only using original spare 
parts. Damaged battery chargers, cables 
and plugs increase the risk of an electric 
shock.
Do not place any objects on the battery 
charger and do not place the battery 
charger on soft surfaces. 
There is a risk of fire. 
Always check that the mains voltage 
matches the voltage indicated on the rating 
plate of the battery charger.
Never use the charger if cable, plug or the 
unit itself has been damaged by external 
influences. Take the charger to the nearest 
service centre.
Never open the battery charger. If the 
battery charger is defective, take it to a 
service centre.
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Safety instructions for Li-ion 
batteries

Do not open the battery. 
There is a risk of a short-circuit. 
Protect the battery from heat, e.g. from 
continuous exposure to sunlight, fire, 
water and humidity. 
There is a risk of explosion. 
In case of damage and improper use of the 
battery, vapours may be emitted. Ventilate 
the area and seek medical help in case of 
complaints. The vapours can irritate the 
respiratory system.
Under abusive conditions, liquid may 
be ejected from the battery; avoid 
contact. If contact accidentally occurs, 
flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, 
additionally seek medical help. 
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause 
irritation or burns.
Use only original batteries with the 
voltage indicated on the rating plate of 
your electric power tool. If other batteries 
are used, e.g. imitations, reconditioned 
batteries or third-party products, there is a 
risk of injuries as well as damage caused 
by exploding batteries.
The battery voltage must match the battery 
charging voltage of the battery charger. 
Otherwise there is a risk of fire and 
explosion.
Recharge only with the charger specified 
by the manufacturer. A charger that 
is suitable for one type of battery pack may 
create a risk of fire when used with another 
battery pack.
Pointed objects, such as nails or screw-
drivers, or external forces may damage 
the battery. This may cause an internal 
short-circuit and the battery to burn, 
smoke, explode or overheat.
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Overview

1 Handlebar
2 LED state of charge indicator
3 On/Off switch
4 Switch interlock
5 Upper handle
6 Cable
7 Quick-clamping levers
8 Lower handle
9 Discharge flap
10 Level indicator
11 Quick-clamping levers
12 Handle
13 Battery cover
14 Safety key

15 Insertion slot for battery
16 Front wheel
17 Housing
18 Rear wheel
19 Cutting height adjustment
20 Grass catcher
21 Cutter bar
22 Battery  (EP20A (2,0 Ah), EP40A (4,0 Ah), 

EP60A(6,0 Ah))
23 Release button for battery
24 LED state of charge indicator
25 Battery charger 

Optional. Depending on delivery scope.
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Instructions for use

Before initial operation
Unpack the garden tool and accessories 
and check that no parts are missing or 
damaged.

NOTE
The batteries (optional; depending on 
delivery scope) are not fully charged on 
delivery. Prior to initial operation, charge 
the batteries fully. See user manual of the 
battery charger.

Safety key
The unit has a security key. 
The key is located under the 
battery cover.

By remowing the key, the power supply to 
the motor is interrupted.

WARNING!
Remove the safty key:
� if the unit is left unattended;
� before checking, cleaning or performing 

other work on the unit;
� before removing blockages;
� if a foreign object is hit.;Check the 

lawnmower for damage, and have any 
damage repaired at a qualified technician 
or a service centre.

� if the unit starts vibrating excessively.

To remove the key press the lock (1.) and 
pull out the safety key (2.).

To insert the safety key press down the 
key until it clicks.

Assembling
WARNING!

Before performing any work on the garden 
tool, remove the safety key.

Attaching the handlebar
CAUTION!

When collapsing or unfolding the handlebar, 
the cable may be damaged. Ensure that the 
cable is not kinked.
Tools are not required to attach the nandle 
bar.

Fold the lower handle upwards (1.).
Align the marks. Flip the quick-clamping 
levers on booth sides of the lower 
handle (2.).
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Place the upper handle on the lower 
handle (3.).
Attach the upper handle (4.). 
Insert the threaded bolt of quick-
clamping lever (A) through the holes in 
the upper handle (B) and the lower 
handle (D) .
Pull the handles slightly apart and place 
the spring (C) between the handles on 
the threaded bold. 
Screw the nut (E) a few turns onto the 
threaded bolt..
Flip the quick-clamping levers (5.). 

NOTE
Is it not possible to completety flip the quick-
clamping lever, loosen the nut slightly.

Attach the cable with the two cable 
clamps (6.).

Assembling the grass catcher
Insert the two lower parts together until it 
clicks (1.).
Turn in the two srews at the bottom (2.).

Put on the upper part and press it 
together until it clicks (3.).

Attaching the grass catcher 
Lift the discharge flap (1.).
Hook the grass catcher bag into the lawn-
mower (2.).
Fold the discharge flap down again (3.).
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Adusting the handle height
To adapt to the height of the user the 
handlebar can be adjusted to three different  
positions. 

Loosen the quick-clamping lever (1.).
Move the handle to the desired 
height (2.).
Flip the quick-clamping lever.

Adjusting the cutting height
The cutting heigt can be varied in 5 steps 
from 25 mm (1) to 75 mm (5) with the cutting 
height adjustment.

Pull the handle outwards slightly.
Set the required cutting height..
Release the lever again.

Inserting/replacing the battery
Charging the battery as described in the 
user manual of the charger.
Open the battery cover (1.)
Press the charged battery into the power 
tool until it clicks into place (2.).
Close the battery cover (3.)

To remove, press the release button (1.) 
and pull out the battery (2.).

CAUTION! 
Protect the battery contacts when the 
battery is not being used. Loose metal parts 
may short-circuit the contacts � 
Explosion and fire hazard!
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Switching on/off the power tool
Switching on
For convenient handling the unit has four 
On/Off switches on the handlebar.

Press the switch interlock and hold 
down (1.).
Press any On/Off switch (2.).
The motor runs.

Switching off
Release the On-/Off-switch.

WARNING! 
After release the On/Off switch, the cutter 
bar continues running briefly. Risk of injury! 

Battery state of charge
The unit  has a LED state of charge indicator 
on the handlebar. In addition, the charge 
status can be checked directly on the 
battery. 

Press the button to check the state of 
charge at the state of charge indicator 
LEDs.

The indicator goes out after 5 seconds.
If one of the LEDs flashes, the battery must 
be recharged. If none of the LEDs light up 
after the button is pressed, the battery is 
faulty and must be replaced.

Removing and emptying the 
grass catcher
If clippings are left lying on the ground or if 
the  level indicator on the grass catcher is 
closed (with the motor running) , the grass 
catcher bag is full and should be emptied 
immediately.

!
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Switch the motor off.
Wait until the cutter bar stops.
Lift the discharge flap.
Remove the grass catcher.
Lower the discharge flap down again.
Empty the grass catcher.
Before hooking, remove any obstructions 
from the cutting area.

Working without the grass 
catcher
Whenever you detach the grass catcher, the 
deflector flap drops down. 
When working without the grass catcher, 
the mowed grass is ejected directly 
downwards. 

Tips on lawn care
Here are some tips to help you keep your 
lawn looking healthy and ensure uniform 
growth:
� Lawns consist of various grass types. 

Frequent mowing promotes the growth of 
grass, resulting in strong roots and a firm 
sward. If you seldom cut the grass, you 
will enhance the development of high-
growing types of grass and other weeds, 
such as clover, daisies).

� The normal height of a lawn is approx. 
4�5 cm. Only one third of the total height 
should be mown; therefore cut 7�8 cm 
long grass to normal height.

� Try not to cut the grass shorter than 4 cm, 
otherwise the lawn will suffer during dry 
periods.

� If the grass has grown particularly high 
(for example, during a holiday period), 
cut it back to its normal height in several 
stages.

� When mowing, always overlap the mown 
swaths slightly.

Maintenance and care

WARNING!
Before performing any maintenance and 
cleaning work on the garden tool, remove 
the battery.
Sharp cutting tool! Wear protective gloves.

Cleaning
Lawn mower

WARNING!
Do not use water or liquid detergents.
Whenever possible, always clean the unit 
directly after mowing.

Remove the battery.
Remove the grass catcher.
After mowing, always clean the 
lawnmower with a hand brush.
Remove grass residues carefully out of 
the cutting area. Remove stuck clipping 
deposits using a stick.
Keep the ventilation slits clean and dust-
free.

Grass catcher
For thorough cleaning, the grass catcher 
can be cleaned with a hose. 
To ensure that the level indicator 
functions correctly, regularly clean the 
area under the level indicator on the 
inside of the grass catcher with a hand 
brush.

Replacing/regrinding the cutter 
bar

WARNING!
To protect against injury from the cutter bar, 
have a specialist garage perform all work 
such as replacing or regrinding the cutter 
bar (special tools required).
Spare parts must conform with the require-
ments specified by the manufacturer. 
Therefore use original spare parts only or 
spare parts authorised by the manufac-
turer.

ARM3740Li

61



Repairs
Check the unit  for damage. Repairs may be 
carried out by an authorised customer 
service centre only.

Storage
General informations

Remove the safety key before storing.
Store the unit in a dry and frost-free place
(10-25 °C).
Store the battery and the unit separately.
Charge the battery before storing the unit
in winter.
Keep the unit, in particular its plastic
components, away from brake fluids,
petrol, petroleum products, penetrating
oil, etc. They contain chemical substan-
ces which may damage, attack or
destroy the plastic components of the
unit.
Fertilisers and other garden chemicals
contain substances which may have a
highly corrosive effect on the metal parts
of the unit. Therefore do not store your
unit near these substances.

Folding the lawnmower
CAUTION!

When collapsing or unfolding the handlebar, 
the cable may be damaged. Ensure that the 
cable is not kinked.
The handle bar can be folded down to 
facilitate storage and transport.

Loosen the quick-clamping levers on the
upper handle (1.) and move the handle
backwards (2.).

ARM3740Li

Loosen the quick-clamping levers on the
housing (3.) and move the lower handle
forwards and put on the housing (2.)

Technical specifications

Appliance Lawnmower 

Type

Nominal voltage V 40

Battery type EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

Ah
Ah
Ah

2.0
4.0
6.0

Cutting width mm 370

Cutting height mm 25-75

Capacity grass catcher l 40

Idle speed r.p.m. 4000

Sound power level LwA dB(A) 96

Weight according to 
�EPTA Procedure 01/2003� 
(without battery)

kg 15,5

Weight battery EP20A
EP40A
EP60A

kg
kg
kg

0.9
1.3
1.7
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Guarantee

ARM3740Li

Disposal information

 

 

 

 

 

This product must not be disposed of with your 
other household waste. As a consumer, you are 
obliged to return all waste electrical and electronic 
equipment for proper disposal of this hazardous 
waste. Dealers, manufacturers and importers, on 
the other hand, are obliged to take back used 
electrical and electronic equipment that they have 
in their range free of charge. The collection and 
recycling of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment protects natural resources. In addition, 
health and the environment are protected through 
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. 
For more information about collection points and 
the disposal and recycling of old electrical and 
electronic equipment, please contact the Federal 
Office for the Environment (BAFU), your local 
waste disposal company, the dealer where you 
bought this device or the manufacturer of the 
device.

Conformity

The product complies with the provisions of the 
following guidelines. Conformity is ensured by 
compliance with the listed standards.
2006/42/EC
2014/35/EU
Low Voltage Directive (LVD)
2014/30/EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
(EU) 2015/863
Restriction (of the use of certain) hazardous 
substances in electrical and electronic equipment 
(RoHS)

LVD           EN60335-1
                  EN60335-2-77
                  EN62233

EMC          EN55014-1
                  EN55014-2

This device is a quality product. It has been designed in 
accordance with current technical knowledge and 
carefully built using usual good materials.
The guarantee period is 24 months and begins at the time 
of handover, which must be verified by receipt, invoice or 
delivery note. Within the warranty period, all functional 
errors that can be proven to be due to material defects 
despite careful handling in accordance with our operating 
instructions will be eliminated by our customer service.
The guarantee takes place in such a way that defective 
parts are repaired free of charge or replaced with perfect 
parts, at our discretion. Replaced parts become our 
property. The repair or replacement of individual parts 
does not extend the warranty period, nor does a new 
warranty period for the device start. There is no separate 
guarantee period for built-in spare parts. We do not 
assume any guarantee for damage and defects in devices 
or their parts that occur as a result of excessive stress, 
improper handling and maintenance. This also applies to 
non-compliance with the operating instructions and the 
installation of spare parts and accessories that are not 
listed in our range. Any intervention or modifications to the 
device by persons not authorized by us will void the 
warranty.
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The warranty does not apply to parts that are worn out 
through natural wear and tear. In the event of a warranty 

claim, faults, spare parts or accessories, please 

contact the customer service center listed here:

Customer Service Center:

Vertrieb/Distribution / Distribuzione:

Migros-Genossenschafts-Bund,CH-8031 Zürich

Migros France SAS, F-74160  Archamps

M-INFOLINE

CH- 0800 84 0848

ww w.migros.ch
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